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*720. [The questioner (Shri Babubhai M.

Chinai) was absent. For answer. vide cols. 29 infra.]

TARGETS OF FAMILY PLANNING

721. SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA

SHRI ARJUN ARORA :t
DR. SALIG RAM :
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state :

(a) what are the year-wise targets of Family Planning to be achieved in the Fourth Five Year Plan period,;

(b) what have been the

achievements; and

year-wise

(c) what are the reasons for the shortfall?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI B.
S. MURTHY) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Arjun Arora.
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STATEMENT

(a) The following year-wise targets for acceptors of 'arious family planning methods have be:n proposed :

Total number of
Year acceptors in
millions
1969—70 . . 53
1970—71 . . 83
1971—72 . . . 11-2
1972—73 14-0
16°4

1973—74 . .

On the recomr endations of the Central Family Planting Council a Committee has been -,et up to review these targets and suggest suitable, targets for the 4th and 5th
Man periods.

(b) The achiev. ments in 1969-70 and

1970-71 till  Ociober, 1970 are as
follows :
Total number off
Year acceptors in
millions
1969—70 3-4*
1970—71 27*

(upto October)

+Provis onal figures.

(c) .Amongst th< reasons for the short fall in achieveme its are inadequate in frastructure, inadequately trained staff, disturbed conditi( ns in some parts of the country and latural calamities like floods and dro ight. The year-wise achievements for last 5 years are as under :
Total number ol
Year acceptors in
millions

1965—66 . 200
1966—67 . . 226
1967--68 . . 2-9g

1968 —69 . . 3t
1969—70 34

*Prov sional.
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SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Sir, this statement points out certain shortfalls in the achievement of family planning targets. For the year 1969-70, for example, the target was
5.3 millions, whereas the achievement was a little more than 50 per cent or 3.4 millions.
May I know what were the reasons for this shortfall, because the reasons given in the statement are not at all convincing? The reasons given are disturbed conditions in some parts of the country and natural calamities like floods and drought. I don't understand what these conditions have to do with this programme. If some of the loops were washed away in floods.
(Interruptions)

SHRI B. S. MURTHY . I would re-quest the hon. Member to see page 2 of the statement laid on the Table of the House. The achievement for the year 1969-70 is 3.4 millions, and here it is stated that it is provisional. We have yet to get figures. All the States have not yet furnished these figures.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA He has not replied to my question. The Ministers cannot say whatever they like and get away with it.
The figures of targets and achievements are the figures given by me from pages 1 and 2 of the statement. And yet he drew my attention to the same. Why doesn't he state the reasons for the shortfalls?

MR. CHAIRMAN Your second question? S
SHRI ARJUN ARORA My second

question will come after he has answered my first question.

SHRI B. S. MURTHY : Theie is nc attempt to hide anything from the hon Members. We have already stated the figures for 1969-70 provisional®, as we have yet to get some more figures from the States.

SHRI K. K. SHAH : My hon. friend has only read the second part. In the first part we

| have admitted that there was inadequacy of

infra-structure— whatever machinery we wanted to set up we could not set up—then, inadequacy of trained staff, etc.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA My second question : How and why were such high targets fixed when, according to the Minister, there was neither the infrastructure nor the trained staff?
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SHRI K. K. SHAH : This is a very debatable question. We hav, ourselves been debating—whether to fix high targets is desirable or not. Sometimes fixation of high targets also helps. But now we have decided that we will not set up high targets . . .
(Interruptions).

SHRI CHITTA BASU : Is it applicable to all the targets?

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Is it not a fact that the per capita income has increased up to 3 per cent and the population has increased up to 5 per cent? It means the population has completely overtaken the national income.
May I know what the Governnaent is doing in this direction? Secondly, how far foreign collaboration has helped in the sense that it came at the right time? Thirdly, what ICUD research was done in the country and what achievements have been made in this respect?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : So far as his last question is concerned, research is going on, and you must have read already in the Papers that Dr. Shiralkar has invented a new method.

Regarding the rise in the population, 1 have given the target that by the end of the Fifth Plan we want to reach 2.5 which means 25 per thousand. Then it will be possible with the death rate at 12 or 13 and the total rise will be 12 per thousand. So far as collaboration is concerned, we have been receiving assistance and even this time we have received assistance and that has been useful.
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SHRI M. M. DHARIA : There is a feeling that the Government has not seriously taken up this challenge. If it is said that we should not have targets, I feel that in this counry more attention shall have to be paid to this very explosive situation and more funds shall have to be made available. It is not a party issue, it is a social issue. It is because of the light treatment that 1 have pass these remarks. Will the Minister assure the House that the Government will not treat this in a light vein and it shall take it as a challenge and try to tackle this on a war footing; otherwise, no plan in this country can ameliorate the grievances in this country?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : I am extremely sorry if my friend has looked upon my remarks as lighthearted. We give the utmost importance. I am glad that my friend has also said that enough funds should be provided. I did not want to say so. The cost per eligible couple is Rs. 135 and there are 19 million eligible couples. I have been given Rs. 315 crores during the Fourth Plan. The total cost will be Rs. 1350 crores. It depends upon the resources available. Therefore 1 said I will not have targets for which I will not be able to set up the infra-structure expected.

SHRI THILLAI VILLALAN : My supplementary is regarding the cases in which already the target is reached over and above;
because of the successful implementation of family planning, there is a considerable fall in the population from 1951 to 1961 and also from 1961 to 1970 in Tamilnadu. We got 41
Members of Parliament in 1957 and 1962.
Now in 1967 two Members have been reduced. We got only 39. I would like to know whether this Government is giving award or

| punishment for the failthful and successful

implementation of family planning. Further, I would like to know whether this Government is going to have it based on population in 1971 for the purpose of delimiting the constituencies and fixing up constituencies for the elections.
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SHRI K. K. .SHAH : This is a very mportant question. My hon. friend is quite correct. Our attention has been drawn by many Governments which have achieved near-targets. And this question is being consider d very seriously as to what should be jone, whether some incentive should ie given or some year should be fixed a: the year of production for Plan allocation.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN :

Is the hon. Mini ter aware that certain political parties ir this country are complaining against the Family Planning Programme on tie ground that members of the Hindi community are being subjected more ti the Family Planning Programme and hat members of non-Hindu communit '.s are not being so subjected? May know, Sir, from the hon. Minister wr at steps are being taken at the polit cal level and the public level to count ract any such propaganda? What st< ps are further being taken to sec that all sections of the community are b ing subjected to the Family Planning Programme? May I also know from tie hon. Minister whether he is aware of the fact that there have been Press n ports that large quantities of 'Nirodh', manufactured at Tri-vandrum, are being converted into and used as balloons it the factories in Bangalore and th t all these have contributed to the sh irtfall in the achieve-Tnents of the Fa aily Planning Programme during re ,;ent years?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : I won't say 'any political part}’, but there are bigots all over, in all communities, who have been carrying on uch a campaign, but I am very glad to ,ay that we have been able successfully t > meet the campaign. Even though, I think, it may be dangerous to pass on rhis information, now we have examined even community-wise, Teligion-wise, and am very glad to say that except lor a nargin of 0.1% they are all running parallel. Therefore, it has been accepted by all communities in spite of the p opaganda carried on by a number of b gots in all communities. So far as the condoms are concerned, it is true ihat in the beginning we had the comprint that some of the Nirodhs' were us< d by the children as balloons. We have now tightened up the control and of lat.:, during the last six months, there has been no complaint.

*722. [The quest oner {Shri Lai K.
Advani) was abseit For answer vide cols.
29-30 infra.]
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ALLEGATIONS AGAINST INDIAN
TOURISTS BY THE RUSSIAN
AUTHORITIES

723. SHRI LOKANATH MISRA :
SHRI M. K. MOHTA :t
SHRI S. S. MARISWAMY :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian tourists are being accused by the Russian authorities for being responsible for the current outbreak of cholera in the Soviet
Union;

(b) whether the attention of the Government of India has recently been invited in this regard by several Members of Parliament; and

(c) if so, the reaction of the Government of India in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) Does not arise_.

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : Sir, the hon.
Minister has answered to part (a) of my question as "No, Sir." May I ask the hon.
Minister what kind of enquiries has the Government made in this regard, because the group of M.Ps., who wrote to the hon.
Minister in this regard, had definite information that Indian tourists were being accused by the Soviet authorities, and whether the Government had made any communication to the Soviet authorities and, if so, what kind of reply has the Government received for this?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH : Sir, as soon as this matter came to our notice, we asked our Embassy in Moscow to find out if there was any complaint or any allegation of this nature, and the report received from there was that no instance had come to their notice of any Indian visitor being accused by the Soviet officials of bringing cholera into the Soviet Union, nor have any complaints come to us of Indian visitors being accused of this, nor has it come to our notice that any-

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri M. K. Mohta.

